Standards (IFRS) and are the same as those applied in the Group’s Audited Consolidated Annual Financial
Statements at the year ended 30 June 2019, apart from the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases (IFRS 16). IFRS 16
replaces IAS 17 Leases (IAS 17) and has been applied for the first time by the Group for the year
commencing 1 July 2019. Refer to note 1 for details.

As previously reported in the June 2019 Annual Financial Statements, the final increase in the allowance for
expected credit losses (ECLs) was R84.687 million, R29.986 million better than the initial estimate of
R114.671 million, upon the initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, effective 1 July 2018. The
downward revision was as a result of the recalibration of key input metrics, enhanced data quality and the
inclusion of forward-looking information. The related deferred tax asset was also adjusted accordingly.
Consequently, the balances for loans and advances, deferred tax and retained earnings at 31 December
2018 differ from what was previously disclosed as shown in the table below. It had no impact on the
previously reported interim income statement figures.

31 December
2018

As previously
disclosed

R’000

IFRS 9
Recalibration

R’000

31 December
2018

Restated
R’000

ASSETS
Loans and advances 7 034 682  29 986 7 064 668
Deferred tax asset 33 288  (8 121) 25 167

7 067 970  21 865 7 089 835

EQUITY
Reserves 1 343 466  21 865 1 365 341

1 343 466  21 865 1 365 341

Capital Adequacy Ratio 16.479% 0.185% 16.664%

9  |  Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2019

Selected explanatory notes to the
condensed interim financial statements
continued

1.	 LEASES
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement and presentation of leases for both
parties to a contract – the lessee and the lessor. It provides a single lessee accounting model,
requiring lessees to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases, unless the lease

[…]

similar characteristics. Judgement was applied in determining the appropriate incremental
borrowing rate used. The rate used considers six factors for the individual leases including the tenor
of lease, currency of the lease, lessee entity in the Group, asset type, level of indebtedness and the
economic environment.

In the application of the simplified approach the Group has recognised the following at the date of
initial application (unless the lease term is shorter than 12 months or the underlying asset is of low
value):
•• A lease liability for all leases previously classified as operating leases, measured at the present

value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the applicable entity’s incremental
borrowing rate at the date of initial application;

•• A right-of-use asset, measured at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted for any existing
prepaid or accrued rentals; and

•• The change had no impact on deferred tax or opening retained earnings.

Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2019  |  10

1.	 LEASES continued
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 Leases continued

IAS 17
30 June

2019
R’000

IFRS 16
transition

adjustment
R’000

IFRS 16
1 July
2019

R’000
ASSETS
Property and equipment1  75 245  79 873  155 118

 75 245  79 873  155 118

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  899 119  (18 393)  880 726
Lease liability (net of accruals/prepayments already
recognised)2 –  98 266  98 266

 899 119  79 873  978 992
1	� The right-of-use asset, included in property and equipment, is depreciated over the shorter of the remaining lease

term or its useful life.
2	� The lease liability is subsequently adjusted for the accrual of interest and lease payments made.

2. 	 CREDIT RISK
2.1	 Credit risk exposure analysis
	 The following table contains an analysis of the credit risk exposure of financial instruments for which

an ECL allowance is recognised. The gross carrying amount of financial assets below also represents
the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets, by credit quality.

Credit risk